A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Planning Review Committee

Date: Friday 28 September 2012

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275

Email: Istock@oxford.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document please call Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral
Services Officer on or email Istock@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.



Planning Review Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Antonia Bance Rose Hill and Iffley;
Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;
Councillor Alan Armitage North;
Councillor Laurence Baxter Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;
Councillor Joe McManners Churchill;
Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills;
Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the
end of these agenda pages.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ST CLEMENT'S CAR PARK,
12/01369/FUL AND 12/01370/CAC

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details
applications for St. Clement’s Car Park as follows:

(1) 12/01370/CAC — Demolition of public toilets;

(2) 12/01369/FUL — Redevelopment of St. Clement’s car park to provide
140 student study rooms and ancillary accommodation in two blocks
on 3, 4 and 5 floors. Replacement car park with 80 spaces, public
toilets, landscaping and ancillary works.

Officer recommendation: The Committee is asked to support the proposals in
principle but defer the applications in order to secure an accompanying legal
agreement, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notices of conservation
area consent and planning permission on its completion.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 26 - 28 QUARRY HIGH STREET,
12/01340/FUL & 12/01341/CAC

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details
applications as follows:

(1) 12/01340/FUL — Erection of reconstructed stone wall to create new
access and construction of 2 detached houses (2x3 beds). Erection
of garage for 32 Quarry High Street. Erection of 2 storey rear
extension for 28 Quarry High Street.

(2) 12/01341/CAC — Demolition of outbuildings and part stone wall.

Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions.
MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 25" July 2012 attached.

Pages

71-94

95 - 96



DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee:-

Wednesday 31% October
Wednesday 28" November
Wednesday 19" December
Wednesday 30" January 2013
Wednesday 27" February
Wednesday 27" march
Wednesday 24™ April
Wednesday 29" May




DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s
area,; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declaration
[...]
estion the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer's recommendation until
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and

(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Review Committee 28" September 2012
Application Nos. (i): 12/01370/CAC
(i):12/01369/FUL
Decision Due by: 30th August 2012

Proposal: (i): 12/01370/CAC: Demolition of public toilets.

(ii): 12/01369/FUL: Redevelopment of St Clement's
car park to provide 140 student study rooms and
ancillary accommodation in two blocks on 3, 4 and 5
floors. Replacement car park with 80 spaces, public
toilets, landscaping and ancillary works.

Site Address: St Clement's Car Park, St Clement's St.
Ward: St Clement's Ward

Agent:  Sauvills Applicant: Watkin Jones Group
Following consideration at West Area Planning Committee on 15" August
2012, the planning application has been referred to Planning Review
Committee by Councillors Cook, Rowley, Smith, Lygo, Khan, Coulter, Price,
Tanner, Fry, Bance, Darke, Humberstone and Baxter.

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in

principle but defer the applications in order to secure an accompanying legal

agreement, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notices of conservation
area consent and planning permission on its completion.

Reasons for Approval

(): 12/01370/CAC:

The local planning authority considers that the demolition of the public toilets,
would be consistent with the special character and appearance of the
conservation area in which they are located, subject to the conditions
imposed. It has taken into account all other material matters, including matters
raised in response to consultation and publicity.

(ii): 12/01369/FUL

1. The principle of development of the site for student accommo
[...]
ber 2012



West Area Planning Committee 15" August 2012
Application Nos. (i): 12/01370/CAC
(ii):12/01369/FUL
Decision Due by: 30th August 2012

Proposal: (i): 12/01370/CAC: Demolition of public toilets.

(ii): 12/01369/FUL: Redevelopment of St Clement's car park
to provide 140 student study rooms and ancillary
accommodation in two blocks on 3, 4 and 5 floors.
Replacement car park with 80 spaces, public toilets,
landscaping and ancillary works. (Additional information)

Site Address: St Clement's Car Park, St Clement's St, Appendix A.
Ward: St Clement's Ward

Agent: Savills Applicant: Watkin Jones Group

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle
but defer the applications in order to secure an accompanying legal agreement, and
delegate to officers the issuing of the notices of conservation consent and planning
permission on its completion.

Reasons for Approval

(i): 12/01370/CAC:

The local planning authority considers that the demolition of the public toilets, would
be consistent with the special character and appearance of the conservation area in
which they are located, subject to the conditions imposed. It has taken into account
all other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and
publicity.

(i): 12/01369/FUL

1. The principle of development of the site for student accommodation is
established by policy DS82 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan and policy SP52 of
the emerging Sites and Housing Plan (Submission Version). On balance the
proposals are not considered to have an unacceptable impact on residential or
visual amenity or the character and appearance of the conservation area or the
setting of the nearby listed buildings. The arrangements for the provision of car
parking on a permanent basis following construction of the student
accommodation is considered acceptable, as is the provision of temporary

REPORT °]



parking at Marston Road with shuttle bus link during construction which will

[...]
itself its character and appearance
would change dramatically as a consequence of the development. The
existing tree cover softens the appearance of the surface car park, but
nevertheless the visual qualities of the site are currently poor. The proposed

REPORT 22



development would create a more urban feel to the site similar in terms of the
density of building to the site before it was cleared for redevelopment in the
1960s. Had the vision for the redevelopment of the area been delivered as
originally intended, then this area would already have buildings on it. The
passage of time has allowed the newly planted trees to mature and the
memory of buildings occupying the site to fade.

29.Overall the site as it is at present does not make a positive contribution to the
character or appearance of the conservation area and on balance therefore
the proposals as submitted are not considered to be harmful to its heritage
significance.

Impact on Neighbouring Properties.

30.As stated above, these latest proposals indicate the overall height, scale and
massing of the development to be reduced and a more contemporary, tiered
style of architecture brought forward than previously which allows the
relationships which gave rise in part to refusal of the 2011 application to be
addressed.

31.In the previous proposal the rear of the residential properties at the upper
levels of 31 to 38 St. Clements Street backing onto the application site were
some 9.4m away from the flank wall of the student accommodation at its
closest point, with the flats at no. 33 some 26.6m away from the block of
accommodation then running at right angles. Paragraphs 49 to 54 of
Appendix C refer. In these proposals the student accommodation is located
at approximately the same position at ground to second floor level but is in
part set back by approximately 2.0m opposite nos. 37 and 38 to the nearest
point of a circular stair tower, and drawn further away at higher levels as the
building scales back.

32.
[...]
nd an accompanying legal agreement, officers consider that the proposal will
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: Applications 10/02848/CAC, 10/02790/FUL, 11/
01044/CAC, 11/01040/FUL, 12/01370/CAC,12/01369/FUL.

Contact Officers: Murray Hancock / Nick Worlledge
Extension: 2153 / 2147
Date: 2™ August 2012

REPORT 29



RLPENDIX A

ANGEL ¢ GREIHOCHKD
MERADOL

,:4 .
et chewel  ED & Ward Bdy = .

Wgu;%—:/
J. Edmchozcourl

1 - Florey Building

2 — Anchor Court

3 - 33 St Clement’s

4 — 1 Penson’s Garden’s
5 — Alan Bullock Close

REPORT

30



ALPENDIX £

West Area Planning Committee - 14" September 2011

(1) Application 11/01040/FUL
Number:

Decision Due by: 18th July 2011
Proposal: Demolition of public toilets. Redevelopment of St Clements
car park to provide student accommodation (140 bedrooms)
and ancillary facilities over 3 blocks. Replacement car park
(74 spaces), public toilets and landscaping and ancillary
works. (Amended Plans, Additional Information)

Site Address: St Clements Car Park And Public Convenience St
Clement's Street (Appendix 1)

Ward: St Clement's Ward

(2) Application 11/01044/CAC
Number:

Decision Due by: 18" July 2011
Proposal: Demoilition of public toilets

Site Address: St Clements Car Park And Public Convenience St
Clement's Street Oxford

Ward: St Clement's Ward

Agent: N/A Applicant: Watkin Jones Group

Recommendation:

Application for Planning Permission

It is recommended that the West Area Planning Committee resolve to grant planning
permission subject to the conditions and obligations set out below and to delegate
authority to officers to issue the notice of permission following satisfactory completion
of the legal agreement for the following reasons:

1 The principle of development is established by Local Plan policy DS82. In
consideration of the site and development constraints, as well as its
sustainable location, the general layout of the proposal, along with its number
of car parki
[...]
EPLACEMENT CAR PARK WITH 80 SPACES, PUBLIC TOILETS, LANDSCAPING AND
ANCILLARY WORKS. (ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)

ST CLEMENT'S CAR PARK AND PUBLIC CONVENIENCE ST CLEMENT'S STREET OXFORD
OXFORDSHIRE

REF: 12/01369/FUL

Further to recent correspondence and in preparation for the West Area Planning Committee, | would like to
take this opportunity to outline how the proposed scheme addresses the three reasons for refusal in the
previous applications for the site.

How has the scheme address previous Reason for Refusal 1
Height, scale and massing

e The overall height, scale and massing of the development has been reduced (as confirmed in the
submitted drawings and Design and Access Statement) ’

e The building has also been designed in a tiered form, with those sections nearest the river (pavilions
2 and 3) being half a storey lower

e The submitted Heritage Statement (verified views) confirms that the proposed development is not of
a height or scale that would result in any impact on the designated view cones

Setting of nearby listed buildings (Grade Il Listed Florey Building and No. 27 St Clements Street)

e The building will extend to five storeys adjacent to the galleries in the centre of the site but will remain
subservient in height to the adjacent Florey Building

e The setting of the Florey Building will also be enhanced by the creation of a new area of public realm
or square between pavilions 1 and 2 and the Florey Building

e The development uses a limited palette of materials to better reveal the significance and setting of
the neighbouring listed buildings

e The scheme offers the potential to rationalise the existing access arrangement to provide a single
entrance to the site. This would significantly enhance the entrance to the site and the setting of both
the Florey Building and No. 27 St. Clements. However, whilst this is an aspiration, these works are
not achievable under the current application, being outside the red line. It is therefore intended that i
[...]
lity of providing a bus shuttle service from the temporary car park to the application site. The
developer is currently in detailed discussions to seek to ensure that details of the shuttle bus are
provided prior to committee

Yours sincerely

K.

A At

Roger Smith

Director
Savills

Page 3

69



APPENDIX D

SNYQYEH
Svoswd

“or1r

DNvIGTING
AIYO74

70



Agenda ltem 4

Planning Review Committee 28™ September 2012

Application Number: 1. 12/01340/FUL
2. 12/01341/CAC

Decision Due by: 1% August 2012

Proposal: 1. Erection of reconstructed stone wall to create new
access and construction of 2 detached houses [2 x 3
beds]. Erection of garage for 32 Quarry High Street.
Erection of 2 storey rear extension for 28 Quarry
High Street.

2. Demolition of outbuildings and part stone wall.

Site Address: 28 Quarry High Street, Oxford [Appendix 1]
Ward: Quarry and Risinghurst Ward

Agent: Mr Huw Mellor Applicant: Malcolm Griffiths
Rennovations

Applications called in by Councillors Baxter, Bance, Sinclair, Price, Clarkson,

Kennedy, Van Noojen, Coulter, Fry, Turner, Rowley and Smith on grounds relating to

impact in the Conservation Area, loss of garden land and increased risk to highway

safety.

1. These applications were determined at the meeting of East Area Committee
on 14™ August 2012 when Members unanimously resolved to approve the
applications in accordance with the officer recommendations and subject to
the conditions set out in the attached report.

2. A 12 member motion to call in the application to Planning Review Committee
was received on 17" August 2012 on grounds that the proposals would
adversely impact on the Headington Quarry Conservation Area which could
be contrary to the Local Development Framework, would involve the loss of
garden land and would increase the risk to highway safety.

3. The attached report and appeal decision dated June 2011 in respect of a
previous scheme for 6 dwellings, attached as Appendix 2, addresses all of
these issues in some detail. The Inspector dismissed the appeal but only on
grounds that the size and massing of 6 new cottages, together with parking
and driveways, would amount to such an extensive built intrusion that it would
clearly be detrimental to the green and open character of the garden site.

4. Officers consider that the current proposal for 2 detached dwellings on the

rear and lower part of the site is acceptable and overcomes the Inspector’s
concerns regarding visual intrusion and impact in the conservation area. The

REPORT 7 1



rationale for this conclusion is set out in paragraphs 13 — 29 of the report.
Planning Review Committee is therefore recommended to support the
proposals subject to the conditions set out in the report.

Background Papers:

10/01210/FUL
10/01209/CAC
12/01340/FUL
12/01341/CAC

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace
Extension: 2445
Date: 22nd August 2012

REPORT 72



East Area Planning Committee 14™ August 2012

Application Number: 1. 12/01340/FUL
2. 12/01341/CAC

Decision Due by: 1st August 2012

Proposal: 1. Erection of reconstructed stone wall to create new
access and construction of 2 detached houses (2x3
beds). Erection of garage for 32 Quarry High Street.
Erection of 2 storey rear extension for 28 Quarry
High Street

2. Demolition of outbuildings and part stone wall

Site Address: 28 Quarry High Street, Oxford [Appendix 1]
Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward

Agent: Mr Huw Mellor Applicant: Malcolm Griffiths
Renovations

Applications called in by Councillors Sinclair, Baxter, Clarkson, Rowley, Coulter,

Clack and Curren on grounds that the site has a long history of planning applications

and appeals.

Recommendation:

12/01340/FUL

Reasons for Approval

1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the site and its
surroundings and would preserve the special character and appearance of the
Headington Quarry Conservation Area. No objection has been received from
Oxfordshire County Council as Local Highway Authority in terms of the impac
[...]
s requiring appropriate construction techniques and
management plans. Concerns over smells from bin storage could be addressed
by conditions regulating use and capacity. All other matters raised have been
taken into account but do not, either individually or collectively, outweigh the
main conclusions reached in this decision.

Conclusions

19. For the reasons given above I conclude that appeal A should be dismissed and
that Appeal B should fail.

David Saul

INSPECTOR

http://www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk 5

93



This page is intentionally left blank

94



Agenda Item 5
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE

Wednesday 25 July 2012

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Baxter, Lygo, Wolff, Altaf-Khan, Brett,
Clarkson, Cook (Chair for the meeting) and Pressel.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer),
Murray Hancock (City Development), Mark Jaggard (City Development) and
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance)

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The following apologies and substitutions were received:-

Councillor Bance - Councillor Pressel substituted:;
Councillor Turner — Councillor Cook substituted;
Councillor McManners — Councillor Clarkson substituted;
Councillor Fooks — Councillor Altaf-Khan substituted:;
Councillor Armitage — Councillor Brett substituted.
Councillor Rowley — apologies.

In the absence of both the Chair and the Vice Chair, it was resolved to
elect Councillor Cook as Chair of the Committee for this meeting.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Cook declared that he has been part of the Committee that
heard the original application for Cantay House, but he was approaching the
current application with an open mind.

10. PLANNING APPLICATION - 11/02446/FUL - CANTAY HOUSE, 36-39
PARK END STREET

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated,
now appended) concerning planning application 11/02446/FUL — demolition of
rearmost building. Erection of 5 storey building consisting of 9 x 2 bed flats with
cycle parking, bin storage and landscaping, at Cantay House, 36-39 Park End
Street.

Murray Hancock and Mark Jaggard presented the report to the Committee
and answered questions. No one spoke either for or against the application.

Having taken all submissions into account, both written and oral, the
Committee resolved to REFUSE the application for the following reason:-

The proposed scheme for the erection of 9 x 2 bedroom residential flats
on a site with capacity for 10 units is inappropriate as it does not include a
contribution towards the provision of affordable housing in Oxford, which is
contrary to policy CS24 of the ado@%d Oxford Core Strategy of the Affordable



Housing SPD, and policies HP3 and HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan; and
would cause harm by failing to contribute to the provision of mixed and balanced
communities across Oxford as required by those policies.

11. MINUTES

Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 26™ June 2012, noting that the first date listed for future meetings (minute 7
refers) should be 25" July not 25" August.

12. DATE OF MEETINGS
Resolved to note the dates as listed.

Next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 29" August.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.31 pm

96



	Agenda
	3 Planning Application - St Clement's Car Park, 12/01369/FUL and 12/01370/CAC
	Report_St Clements_1269526, 15/08/2012 West Area Planning Committee

	4 Planning Application - 26 - 28 Quarry High Street,  12/01340/FUL & 12/01341/CAC
	Report_26 - 28 Quarry High Street, 14/08/2012 East Area Planning Committee
	Appendix 1_ Quarry Hill, 14/08/2012 East Area Planning Committee
	Appendix 2 _Quarry Hill

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Review Committee
Friday 28 September 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Bance (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Armitage, Rowley, Turner, Wolff, Cook, Coulter and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City Development)
<AI1>
13. Apologies for Absence
The following apologies were given:-

Councillor Baxter – Councillor Tanner substituted;

Councillor Lygo – Councillor Cook substituted;

Councillor McManners – Councillor Coulter substituted.

</AI1>
<AI2>
14. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Cook declared that that he was a former member of Queen’s College who were objecting to the scheme for St Clement’s Car Park (minute 15 refers); and also that he is a member of Oxford University.

</AI2>
<AI3>
15. Planning Application - St Clement's Car Park, 12/01369/FUL and 12/01370/CAC
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) detailing the following planning application at St Clement’s Car Park:-

(1)
12/01370/CAC – Demolition of public toilets;

(2)
12/01369/FUL – Redevelopment of St. Clement’s car park to provide 140 student study rooms and ancillary accommodation in two blocks on 3, 4 and 5 floors.  Replacement car park with 80 spaces, public toilets, landscaping and ancillary works.

The Chair, Councillor Bance, indicated that she was extending the time available for public speaking on this application from 5 minutes to 10 minutes per “side” (those speaking for the application and those speaking against).

Murray Hancock presented the report to the Committee and pointed out that two new points had arisen:-

(1) The Council’s Sites and Housing Plan was currently being examined by a Planning Inspector – Michael Crofton Briggs (Head of City Development) would briefly update the Committee;

(2) A letter had been received from Public Law Solicitors acting on behalf of residents of Anchor Court – Michael Morgan (Legal Advisor) would briefly update the Committee on this. 

Michael Crofton Briggs explained that the Inspector had looked at the Council’s draft policy on St Clement’s car park and had asked if the Council was willing to amend the policy slightly. As a result some slight amendments had been made to include the words “safeguard the vitality of” and “not be significantly reduced but be retained”.  The Committee might find it helpful to asses the current application in the light of these amendments. It should be noted that this is a draft policy, which the Council, as a body, has not yet considered. The policy that went before Council in December 2011 was the un-amended one.

Michael Morgan then gave legal advice on the letter received from Public Law Solicitors. He advised that the claims made in the letter could be dismissed and that there was nothing within the letter that should alter the way in which the Committee should proceed. 

Objectors to the Application

The following people then spoke against the application:-

Bev Clack

Craig Simmons

Clinton Pugh

Leatrice Beeson

Tony Joyce

The objectors collectively made the following points:-

· Current proposal does not make any significant improvement in car parking provision;

· Potential harm to local businesses outweighs any benefits;

· The original decision by West Area Planning Committee should be respected – the issues were examined thoroughly there;

· Design too large and overlooks neighbours;

· Unsure which students will occupy these premises (from Oxford University, Oxford Brookes, or elsewhere?);

· Development is unwelcome to residents, risks overdevelopment of the site and will affect businesses;

· This development is not wanted;

· Car parking was the reason for refusal before and nothing has changed since;

· Protection of the vitality of the local area is important;

· The suggestion for temporary car parking is ridiculous,

· Business will suffer and cannot bear the loss – if this continues, many will “go bust”;

· The proposed temporary car park is too far away, and the parking on site now proposed is too little;

· A lot of hard work has gone into building up this part of town, but this proposal won’t help businesses;

· Anchor Court residents will suffer immense disruption to their lives, they will also lose light to their flats;

· There will be a loss of trees and meadow areas, and a loss of views of both for Anchor Court residents;

· Residents fear that petty criminals will hide under the proposed buildings;

· The suggested number of parking places is too few for local businesses and visitors to Anchor Court;

· Work on the site won’t enhance the vitality of the area;

· Will make life difficult for the people who live and work here;

In favour of the Application:

The following people spoke in favour of the application:-

Paul Gillespie – on behalf of the Applicant

Steven Hodder – architect on behalf of the Applicant.

The supporters collectively made the following points:-

· Temporary car parking will be provided on site during the construction period with a minimum of 25 spaces guaranteed for the first and third phases  - this number will vary as the scheme progresses and will increase to 40 for the second and last stages;

· There will be 76 spaces in Marston Road with a free bus service on scheduled services. There will be 1 hour’s free parking (plus an extra 30 minutes to cover bus travel) for those wishing to make a short journey; otherwise charges will be the same as at the St Clement’s Car Park;

· Students will be full time students studying at one of the two universities or other institutions in the City;

· It is felt unlikely that students living in the accommodation will use the car parking on site as it will cost £17.50 per day;

· The development has been designed to be close to facilities and major public transport links. A travel plan will be submitted;

· The height, scale and massing have all been reduced from the previous  scheme;

· There is no impact on the designated view codes;

· The building is subservient to the Florey Building in terms of height;

· There will be sensitive landscaping and the site is intended to make a positive contribution to the conservation area;

· Buildings are now sited further away from the backs of buildings on St Clements;

· There is no overlooking from the scheme and no reduction in light to Anchor Court.

Questions

The following information was then provided by the planning officers and applicants in response to questions from Councillors:-

· It is usual to impose a condition requiring a plan to be submitted from the applicant detailing how students will be managed. The application must comply with the policy of the Council regarding the students who will occupy these sorts of buildings;

· To restrict students occupying the accommodation  to the two universities only would need a valid reason to depart from the Council’s policy – there is no reason here for a more restrictive condition;

· There is some flexibility around the free one hour period of parking at the temporary car park  to help with short visits to the area;

· The development is 30-40 metres away from Anchor Court so it is not thought there will be a problem with loss of light;

· There will be CCTV on the site and lighting beneath the buildings, but the Applicant had not yet formally responded to other suggested crime prevention measures suggested by Thames Valley Police;

· There was a transport assessment plan submitted with the application – it seems that the car park is busiest on Friday and Saturday but not at capacity at other times;

· There will be a condition covering the issue of a biodiversity action plan;

· West Area Planning Committee did not comment on the suggested crime prevention measures;

· When the accommodation is empty out of term time, it could be used by summer schools or conferences (as is normal practice with student accommodation);

· The transport assessment was carried out recently for this application.

Following discussion by the Committee and taking into consideration all submissions made, both written and oral, the Committee resolved:-

(1) To SUPPORT the applications in principle, but to defer them in order to secure an accompanying legal agreement as itemised  in the officer’s report; plus a contribution of £3,000 to the Highways Authority for amendments to Traffic Regulation Orders,  and to delegate to officers the issuing of notices of conservation area consent and planning permission (subject to conditions) on its completion;

(2) To draw attention to the following conditions which it wished to see added:-

· Provision of as much cycle parking space as possible;

· Maintenance of a minimum number of parking spaces at every stage of development -  25 for stage 1, 40 (preferably 50) at stage 2 and 25 (preferably more) at stage 3;

· Submission of a student management plan for the facility, including use of the roof terrace;

· Police advice to be sought on seating appropriate for the site;

· Inclusion of CCTV.
</AI3>
<AI4>
16. Planning Application - 26 - 28 Quarry High Street,  12/01340/FUL & 12/01341/CAC
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) concerning the following application:-

(1)
12/01340/FUL – Erection of reconstructed stone wall to create new access and construction of 2 detached houses (2x3 beds).  Erection of garage for 32 Quarry High Street.  Erection of 2 storey rear extension for 28 Quarry High Street.

(2)
12/01341/CAC – Demolition of outbuildings and part stone wall.

Nick Worlledge presented the report to the Committee.

Objectors

Laurence Kelly (on behalf of Friends of Quarry and local residents) spoke against the application and made the following points:-

· The houses are the last remaining pair of Victorian cottages in Quarry;

· The last application was rejected at appeal for reason of large scale loss of garden land – and this still applied here;

· Over 32m of stone wall will have to be demolished and rebuilt, but the exact position is unclear;

· The proposed houses are close to neighbourhood boundaries;

· There is local pressure on parking, access and highway safety;

· Would prefer to see these properties repaired, with thriving gardens.

In favour

Malcolm Griffiths (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application and made the following points:-

· This is brown field, previously developed land;

· There has been consultation with the planners and conservation officer;

· The old wall will be retained and form part of the garage wall;

· The site will be landscaped, with existing trees kept and more planted;

· The parking area has been moved and will be behind the garage;

· Each house will have its own bin store;

· County highways have approved the access;

· The design is for high quality sustainable family homes;

· It complies with the new National Panning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Questions

The following information was provided by planning officers and the applicant in answer to questions from Councillors:-

· There will be a visibility splay at the entrance to the site, but it won’t be a bell-shaped junction;

· The old existing concrete garage will be demolished;

· The bin store will be behind the garage or on the individual  sites – the bins will be the responsibility of the home owners;

· The property at number 34 is on higher land, so that although the boundary wall is 2.2m tall on the site, it is not as tall for the neighbour;

Following discussion by the Committee and taking into consideration all submissions made, both written and oral, the Committee resolved to APPROVE the application, subject to conditions laid out in the planning officers report, and that the Head of City Dvelopment be authorised to issue the notice of permission.

</AI4>
<AI5>
17. Minutes
Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2012.
</AI5>
<AI6>
18. Date of next meeting
Resolved to note the following dates:-

Wednesday 31st October

Wednesday 28th November

Wednesday 19th December

Wednesday 30th January 2013

Wednesday 27th February

Wednesday 27th March

Wednesday 24th April

Wednesday 29th May

</AI6>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
19. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
20. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


